In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0

Insolvency (England &
Wk ules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report

g

Companies House

SATURDAY

IOARTLTY

*AB2C8BXIY*
30/03/2019 #288

COMPANIES HOUSE

/

n Company details

Company number [0_ EE’—E,?[T,?’?

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Abbey Mine Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Stephen Robert

Surname Cork

I Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 6 Snow Hill

Street |

Post town I London

County/Region |

Postcode [efclt[al T2]afy

Country

u Administrator’s name ©

fullforenamels) | Andrew Howard © U s section 10l s bout
Surname Beckingham another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 6 Snow Hill

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street ’
|
Post town London
County/Region ‘
o [elc[1[al [2laly
Country ‘

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
25 BB [200l1ls
22 BB [2olle

Progress report

I anachmpy of the progress report

Sign and d@té‘ ™~

Administrator's
signature

Signature

\

Signature date

X
o [ g

\J

[y

04/17 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly Unity
Power Plc) and its
Subsidiaries

(iIn Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Repaort




ased on asol dhertags we are an aavisory fin bnoging clanty onpla
Basad on asol dnenmags we are an agvisory finy booging clarty nplax

restrastur ng. rscovery and msolvency situationrs,

The firm ramains a3 conrnttad ¢ aur foardimg onecplss ooay as we

drete @ hondd s yenrs adge, Our partrees and staff cave worked togetner fo

MY yeare, rzurganisng operatoad and straclares o delver snstarabie

stakefioid=r valus, T1e curent Tading =nvrorment s oicesisngly
soennipher, sune aolutons we providas for our clients are core Geative,

mie resronsive and more sffective ran avel,




Contents

Glyncastle Group Progress Report
Appendices

- Appendix I: Statutory Inforrnation
- Appendix I Group Structyre

- Appendix ifl: Extract from the Joint
Adrministrators’ proposals

- Appendix V: Suimmary of Receipts &
Payments

- Appencix V- Summary of the Joint
Adrrunistrator’s Time Costs

21



Corle Qully L1 P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Givncastle plc {formerly Unity Power plcl, Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Lamited (formerly Horizon
Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastle Resource Limnited
{formerly Unity Mine Limited), Ocean Coal Limited, Abbey
Mine Limited, Centreciear Limited (all in Administration)
{together “the Group”}

1. Introduction

Andrew  Beckingham and | were appomted Jomt
Administiaters of the Group on 30 October 2013

The automatic end of gach Adminstration was extended
fram 30 October 2014 to 371 January 2015 by vittue of the
consent of creditors (in accordance with paragraph 78(2) ot
Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986) and subseguently
by the Court to 31 July 2015 and thereaftor, to 31 January
2016, 31 July 2018, 30 November 2016, 31 March 2017 and
30 Jung 2017, 31 January 2018, 6 Apnril 2018, 6 Octaber
2018 and 25 January 2019.

On apphication of the Joint Administrators the peried of each
Adminstration was further extended by the Court to 24 May
2014 for the reasons explained herein.

This report has been prepated m accordance with Rule 18.2
of the Insclvency Rules 2016 and provides creditors with an
updale on the progress of each of the Adminstrations since
our [ast report for the period to 22 February 2019,

Creditors will note that lhe Joint Adinmistrators are able to
seel lo extend the Administrations by virtue of clause (aj(iv)
of the Joint Adnunistrators’ approved proposals, as set out
at Appendix 3 to this report, which provide that the Joint
Administrators may be at iberty 10 do all such things and
generally exercise all therr powers as Joint Adminstrators
as they m ther discretion consder desrable i order o
actueve the puipose of the Admeustrations or 1o protoct
and preserve the assets of the Group or maximise the
realisations of those assets o of any purpose ncidental to
e proposals.

In June 2017, the regstered names of certam of the Group
companies were changed to faciitate the sale process as
the naine change hetter eflected the undellying resource
Refetence s made in this report nn occasion (o the farmer
names of the companies in ordel lo mamtan consistency
with previcus reports.

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Lach of the compames within the Gioup was placed inte
adnupistration on 30 October 2013 and Andrew Beckingham
and | were appointed as Jont Agrmimisliators, The Jont
Agmimstrators carry oul then funcuons jontly ant severally.

We consider thal the CC iequiztion on nsclency
proceedings apphes to the Group and alse consider that
they are "mam’ proceedings as the Group's registered
office and fonner management address are w1 the United
Kingdom.

3. Statutory information

The statutory mformation relating to the Group s attached
at Appendix 1.

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

As previously reported. the principal activity of the Group
15 the development and operation of the Unity underground
coal mme. jocated m the Vals of Neath, South Wales. The
Uity mune 15 the largest dnft mine v Wales and holds
substantial deposits of Iugh ranking anthracite coal surtable
for the steel industry, thermal power stations, ferro-alloy
carbon additive and carbomsaton plants water treatment
and domestic use markets. For ease of reference. we
remind yau of the activity of eacly of the entities withm the
Group as follows

. Glyncastle ple (Formerly Unity Power ple) and
Glyncastle Mining Limited {formerly Horizon Mining
Limited)

Glyncastle ple is the uitimate parent of the Group and
whally owns all of the other companies, ether diractly
or mdirectly. A detalled group structure Is attached at
Appendix 2 The prncipal activity of both Glyncastle
ple and its wnmediate subsidiary, Ghyneastle Mining
Lirnted, 1s to raise and provide finance to all other

companies within the Group

Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine
Limited)

The minmg operation of the Group s carned aut by
Glyncastle Resowrce Limiled.  Lovelopment of the
rimnea began in 2008 and oxiraction fom 2011, Under



Joead Agrnstrake s Prg g - o5 [ixpag March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

the current operating heense the mine o facused an
establishing roal mming operatons at the six feel
seam where there are an estunatec 205 millon tonnes
of reserves,

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty granted extensions
to the Uruty Ming license area and an option for lease,
increasing totzl estimated resorves to 972 million
tonres

- Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the apove reselves, Ocean Coal Limited
a non-tradmg entity, held a condmiunal exploration
license to explot deposits at the Ocean CGeal field
1t s ostimated that the site holus Turther rescrves of
appraximately 1,300 mullion tonncs

- Centreclear Limited

To faciitate transport to ana from the Unity Ming sie
a ralhead has been conslructed on the surtace, ihe
existing rahway line capacity 15 1.8 milion tonnes per
yaar,  Centreclear Limted owns the ralhead and s
the entity respopsible for sesking opportunities i rail
infrastructure

. Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastlie Mineral
Handling Limited {formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limuted)

Both Abbey Mme Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handing Limued are non-irading enuties and  are
currently classifiad as donmant.

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report 10 Creddois, we have prnanly been
engaged with regard 1o the follcnng matters

. Extension of the Administrations

Given the complexity of the sale transachon, a further
extension of the administ ation to M4 May 2019 was
eought from the cowt. | his extension will

Aflow time for the Recever of the Shinte Capital Lo
somplete the proposed sale of the Shares, Enable
the ardetly handover of the mine and othar assets

within the Subsidaiy Companies 7o a purchaser,

. The banefical conciusion of all other matters
reauired 1n advance of the Administrators ceauing
o act

Extension of the Creditor Voluntary Arrangemments

The arimmstabons ate due o expire on 24 May 2019
Given the complexity of the sale tansachan a furtner
rxtersion of the admimstrations o 24 May 2019 was
=ought so as to mirror the proposad extenswon of
the duration of the CVAgs This furthw oxlension was
apploved by crednors on 21 Januvary 2018, This will
give suthicient ime to allow the transaction to complere
and for the CVA Fund to be created and distiibutions
to b made n accordance with the terms of the CvA

Reporting to the creditors’ commitiee and Secured
Creditors

We have regulatly updated the Secwnen Creditars with
ragard to the progress made durng the report penod
particularly those that st an the croditurs’ conipittess
in respect of Glyncastie Besource Luviled (Jurmerly
Urity Mine Limitea). Giyncastle Mhtung Limited (furmerly
Honzon Mining Limiled) and Glyncastle plo (formerly
Unity Power ple).

Mme Care & Maintenance

The care and maintenance progrant has continued in
this report penod with all statutory rales bemg fulfilled
o accordance with munng  regultions, The team
1 prmanly invelved with moaitorng and regulatng
methane enlssions at the mine's surface  ensuaring
surface lagooits are comphant with  environmaenial
legistation and 24/7 secunity

Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In addibon to the mue cang and mantenarce pogra,
we have also sought te safoouard the Group's ntores
hihe nearby open-cast quarry known as Bwien [os,
Upon appeinttent, it was doeemet] necessary o retan
the henefrt of the waste disposal facility that the guarry
provides in the tonn of voids for mine spoit thereby
preserving the value of the mine and the Group as a
whole.



Gt Gully LEP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

We continue 1o mamtan a aalngue wilh the relevant
land and mmeral leaseholders and the local planning
authorty with a view to presarving the Group's interest

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summarnies of the Jomt Adimmistiators’ recoipts
and payments for *ne Group are attached at Appendix .
Tre statements confirms both the receipts and payments
made dunng ths report penod, being from 23 August 2018
to 22 Fetiruary 2019, and the total iecaipts and payments to
date There have been no receipls or payments with respect
to tho admurustration of Glyncastle Moetal Handiing Linnted
{formerly Horizon Mineral Handhng 1 imited).

All receipts and payments aisclosed i Appeadix 4 are het of
VAT and VAT is recoverable im respect of each ontity through
the group VAT tegstration in the name of Glyncastle ple
{formerly Unity Power plcy The receipls and payments are
largely self-explanatory. however, we comment on the more
significant transactions wy the report period for Glyncastle
Resource Limited {formerly Unrty Mme Limited), boing the
Administration of twe pancipal business activity, as follows

Receipts
. Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process, it has
been necessary to secure addiional funding i ordet to
defray certain trading expenses of the Admunstration
of Glyngastie Resource | imited (formerly Uity Mine
tinited) The Secured Crediiors continue to be nformed
of the trading posimion andg external financial support
has been obtained during the report period totalling
£134.812 87, 1 order to faciliate the conclusion of
the sales process Such advances will be tepad as an
expense of the Administration

. Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest was accrued in the post-appomtment
bank account 1o the sum of £1.01,

. Sundry Refund

A refund of £ 090,31 was rec etvad from the Conpany s

sast-appontment Daakats
3 o

Payments

Electricity & Gas

tlectricity and gas bills relating 1o the care and
X b

malntenance program, totathng ©1.231.43, have bean
pad mn this report penod,

Wages & Salaries

in order to faciltate tho nngoing care and mantenance
progracng, a sheleton team of staff remains employed
oy Glynecastic Rosource Limited (formerly Uity Ming
Lirnited Wages and satangs paid dwrmg the report
penad otalled £50 08 77

Site Security

In order to comply vwith ouwl msurance polcias and
safequard the Group’s assets 2.4/7 cecurdy at the
surface of the underground deep-rune and nobile
putrols of the open-cast quarry remain m place Dunng
the report perod, ©21.038 23 has been pag mn this
reqar.

Professional Fees and Expenses

The Jomt Admimstrators have instructed a number of
third party agents and protossional adwvisors to asaist
vath achieving the purpose of tne Admunstrations. A
totai of 211 000 has been paid to such advisors durng
the report penod. Further detal of the compames
engaged, and the fees pawd. are ncluded i seclion 13
to this report

Telephone, Internet and [T Maintenance

The surm of 1 046,72 was paid 1o telecom service
providers and IT mamtenances coir.panies to ensire the
mine's muonitorng and communcation facihbres reman
in working orrler.

Repair and Maintenance

the care and mamtesdance program has centroad in
this repothing pened and ©718 was pad o this renard

Legal Fees and Expenses

Custs of £3 000 have heen pand i reinnon 1o legal foes

anc expensaes it reporting penod

Stationary, Printing and Postage



Jourt Admristratern’ Progis s Qepest March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Stationary and printing cosls totalled C87.87 in the
reporting period.

. Permits, Begistrations & Subscriptions

The sum of £51.314 &Y was paid 1o Natural Resource
Wales to mauitain the Group’s environmentat perrits
and water abstrachon and discharge hcenses.

. Storage Costs

Costs of £3.68 m respect of stormg the Company's
ooks and records were incurred in the pened

. Bank Charges

Bank charges i the period amounted to ©110 65,
. Water Rates

Waier rates for the period amounted to £164.16.
: License Fees

The sum of £575 was pad to The Coal Authonty in

relation to hcense feas.

7. Outcome for craditors

Secured Creditors

The Jomnt Adrminigtrators would note that all assets held by
the Group are subject to collateralised cross guarantees in
favor of the Sccured Creditors, The relative secunity rights of
hese creditors are recorded by a formal prionty agreement
and as at the date of appointment totaled approximately
84,326,854 {in additior: tg accrung interast)

The sale proceeds to be received from the envisaged sale
ot the Share Capital are subject to the secunty granted to
the Secured Creditors. Details of e sale canaideralion and
outcome for the Secured Creditors will remain contidential
until such time that the salg of the Share Capttal 1s comipleted,
We are tegulaly reporting (o the Sccured Crodilors under
separate cover,

Preferential Creditors

The Directors’ statement of allars for Glyncastle Resource
Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited) estimated preferantisl
creditors of L1672 648 1n respect of oulstanding enployes
holiday entitternents, The Redundancy Payments Service

has now submitted a clarm with rospect lo preferental
amounts paic to employees and, accardingly. it 1s anticipalod
prafesential clams will total approximately T122 000. The
claums are yet to be adjudicated.

There are no prefercntial clams aganst any of the othor
companies wthuy the Grougp on account of these entities
having ne employess.

Foltowing the completion of a sale of the Share Capial,
there will be msufficient realisations to pay a dividend to
the pretsrental creditors of Giyncasie Resource Limited
(fermeily Unily Mine Limited) grven the level of indebtednass
io tha Secured Gieditors., Under the lerms of the CVA
Proposal agreed by crediors, a conbibution will howeavet
be made avmlable from the sale proceeds (which are the
subject of 1the Secured Crediors' fixed charges) te aliow the
creation of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses
of the administiabion and CVA process can be pad and to
permit the payment of a dividend of 100 pence In the pounc
to the prelerentizl crednors,

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors {inchiding Crown
Creditors)

There are provisions within the insolvency iegislation that
require an administrator o set aswde a peicentage of a
company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
1N gases where the coinpany gave a floating charge avel 18
assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. Tnis 18
known as the “prescribed part ot the net propery.”

A company’s net property 5 that which s loft from the
piocaeds ol sale atter settlement of any fixed charge over
the property and after paying any preferential crechiors, bul
before paying the tender whe holds a floating charge.  An
admunstralor has to set asde”

. 50% of the first €10 000 of the net properly; and
v 20% of the remaining pet property up to a maxamum
of £8n00.000.

Following the compleation of a sale of the Share Capital.
such the Secured
Creditors under thor fixed chaige, Given the extent of the

reahsations would b payable o
mdebtedness lalling due Lo the Securca Grediors thare wilt
be no net propery and. accordingly. no Prescrbed Part can
be set aside wilh which to pay a dividend to the ordinary

unsecured creditons,



Crage Guly TLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agroed by crediors
n Qctober 2016, a contriputon wil however e made ram
the sale proceeds {whch are the subject ¢f the Secured
Greditors' fixed charges) to allow the creation of the GVA
Fund so that the costs and expenses of the adrmsnistration
and CVA process (the Costs and [xpenses’) can be
paid ang to permit the payment of a daidend to both the
preferential and ordinary unsecued creditors.

On present information, it s estimated that the guantun of
the dividend to the ordinary unsecured crodilors in respect
of each of the subsiiares wll be as tollows

Gompany Est. Owidend to Ordinary
Craditors {peace 1n the D

Ghecastle Mawrg Lmaed 1
Glyreastle Rescweal = tet Goe
Creart Coal Lamisa 13
Glycastie Woeral Hanat o) Limitsd 907
Aliba, Lhae Lie tod LR
Centisglear Lunitedd (R

Please note that the guantum of the estimated part of the
CVA Fund avaliable to orcinary creditors and, n turn, the
proposed dividend may vary subject for

1 The quantum of the Costs and Expenses,
2. The quantum of ctaims recerved from the
Praferential Creditors; and

3 The quantuym of the claums of Ordinary Credniors

The staternonts of affairs submatied it respect of each of
the subsichatves ncluded ordinary  unsecured  creditors
with an estimaled total habibly of 234,547 330 To date.
we have recewved clairns fiom 153 creditors at a total of
164,738,188,

I'he ordmary unsecured credrtors for pach of the cormpanics
within the Group ate as toliows

Compsvy Staternent of Clms
aftars (£) Recerved(t)

Gl nraske pro 14 ARGy tool gl
Ghoro rstle Menra Eerten 0L 2 9 3an 11
R nea s Rasouren Lattited! g 240 Lhetd el

e Coal Lt s e BEED
Slytee e Vsl banaing |ontos T8, 00k BNl
Aone g Ve Lomiten IR EES 6% 857
Cenueyiom e d SET NG o Tvg
TFotal 234,547,320 164 738,188
Planae rone moil T erertots of aRnr O o 3 Jol aey i ude 30

wnseshre g lamity £ LT 147 344 wrign Bas peen oo IPANEET A

BALH L e &l 3t —t

ERTL s Coripert ey Desiite e oo g, 2piea

o affare e Dakalry v da oy roed e e e b ora ot e
AP 0T e U S aTIRA 10 b amigut Bt Boer
mirarann s, Caztle Rea

Forclam ra ordaa s v e gt

SIVIFD ALt e

L LI T TE e ap G il T L 1T Lo

At e Tt atf g e Sx L s tle dopbiaton

oo an a3 ST angm St et

The clams recewed to date wil be adjudicated by the
Supervisor of theregspective company voluntary arrangement
for the purpose of paying the agreed dividend to otamnary
unseciured creditors following the sale of the Share Capital

Pledse note a company voluntary asrangement was not
proposed in respect of Giyncastle ple formery Unity Power
plci as this company will not transter to the buyer of the
Share Caprtal. This company will @xit adrmmistration by way
of iguidation or disseiution and a dwidend will not be paid
te s unsecured creditors by virtue ot the Prescrived Part
o atherwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the Company

Following our mmal nvestigations we have continued our
enquines nto the Group's affaws to establish whethiszr there
are any further potential asset reCoverwes or matters that
justify further mvestigation. Our roview 1s fakung into account
the pablc interest the ikelhiood of potenhal recos enes and
the costs of imvestigation and tigation

Uncer statute, a confdenual report s requred to be
submitted to the Secretary of State toaclude any matiens
wheh bave come (o our attention dung tho cowse of
our work which may indeate that the conduct of any past
pwarin 3 years of our appontiacnty or prosent director weuwld
make Farp unft 1o be concarned win the managamant of
a hmited hability company. A report was submitted n this
regard within six months of our appomntment for each of the
compames vwithys the Gioup,



Jons aam pistrators Pragee ss Haeent, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of the
Administration

The first objective of any agimmistrahan s 10 seek 1o rescue
tno company as a gomng Concern

At the present bime. we a2 of the opwmion that all of
the compates wihin the Group. with the exception of
Giyheastle pic (formerly Uity Power pic) will be rescuca as
a going concern by way ot a sale of its shares in Glyneastle
Mining Limrted {formerly Honzon Mining | imited) to either
Party A {subject to soucmg additional wvestment) or
anather mterested party and the subseguent completion of
the approved company voluntary arranaements

Should the sale not complete as anticpated, any nteiesied
party may reguest to slructure a sale in ancther manney, e.q.
a sale of the companies’ business and assets ds opposed
12 asale of Horizon diming Lirnited’s shares. In thiz nsance,
the: eutcome for each of the companies within the Group
and 1ts cred'tors wouid be dependent upon the proposed
deal structurs and jevel of reabisations. Tris couid result in
eilher certan companies being rescued 4s a gong concearn
or. at the very least realising property m order to make a
distribution to one or more secured craditors In accardance
w.th objective (c) of the tyerarchical statutory durpose of an
admirstration,

10. Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the Administrat.ons was
onginally 30 October 2071, This, was extencded with the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2015 ¢n
accordance with Paragraph 78{2){a) of Scheaule B1 of the
Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015 and,
thereafter, to 31 Janwary 2016, 31 July 2015, 30 November
2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017, 31 Janhuary 2018, 6
April 2018, 6 October 2018 and 25 January 2019

Givan the wihdrawal of Party A's magor nvestor, an
application was made to the Court 10 further extend the ond
of the Administrations 1o 23 May 2019, The apghcation =as
grantud by the court on 23 January 2018,

Fhe furtner extension will provide additional time for-

. fhe tansaction with Pandy A to complete and fix the
CVA Fund to be created and distnbutions to be inade
N accordarca with the fenne of the CVAy

. for the Recemoer of the Zrare Capiral o complete
the propnsed sale of the Shares, Cnable the orderly
handover of the mine and other assets wihin the
Subsidinry Compan.es to a parchaser

. ine orderly hanaover ot the mme and othet assets
withiny the Group to the puyer

The penefical conclusion of all other imatters required
It advance of the voint Administrators ceasing ta act

If the Admumstrations wee 1ot entended and each of the
compames within the Gioup werc 10 enter liquidation, the
aforemantioned purpose of the Admunusniabions vould not
be actnevable given

- The relevart muning hueises wouid e revoked oy
the Coal Authorty. leading to an abandanment of the
mne and loss of a recogrised busiess to sell

. Valuable brought forward bading losses would be lost
{eslimated to be wortn cica £8 mullion),

. The offer from Party A woula be withdrawn: and
- e approved CVAs would not be implemented

The Unity mine remains an attracuve and feas Lle propasition
despite the present challenges factig the UK coal and steel
ndustres, The key teasons for this are

, The coal resource (972 mullion tonnest within the
Horzon heence areas (M1 H2 and ) s o ngh-
riznthing anthracite grade coal waoh accounts for just
1% of giobal coal reserves and accordingly, s a care
commedity which canmands a premum price,

. Anthracie has wide ndustnial 1se and the mme's key
markets are domestic and industhal heating producls
esolel|c pioaicts used i carbon-additive processes
and water filtrauen Such markets are not atfecred by
the ylapal depression of thermal coal prices or the
poeltical desire 1o move away {tom coal fred power

SO G,

: The cehaustan of domestic open cast antnracite (oal
reuaved will mroale strong rma kel copaetumt o5 lor any

bayer thiough 20172018,

- Therrune will be the anh fugh rark anthtac e nines o

6



Uk Gutly LI

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Europe,

. Brewd 15 unkikely to materaily affect tha busingss model
given only 49 of target revenue 1s from EU markats
and, notwithstanding this. a weakened pound will
make the price of exports more competitive,

As seller of the Share Capital. Glyncastle plc (fermerly Ursty
Power pic) witl not Lransfer to the control of the buyer and.
as referenced above, will not be subject to a company
voluritary arrangement Or rescued as a going concern,
MNotwithstandmg thig, it was essential that ns admimstration
also be extended by the court in order to.

. Preserve the company's nght to clam a Substantial
Sharghglding Exemption upon the sale of the Share
Capital with a view to elimmating any capital gains tax
that may othervse be payable as an expense of the
admrustration, thereby increasing the funds avalable
to the Secured Creditors;

. Reta.n valuabte brought forward trading losses: ana

. Ensure there 15 no tsk to the muung heenses bainy
revoked as a result of the licence holders’ progent
controlling entity beng placed nte lguidation,

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administraborn costs that were incurred  and
remaned unpad were disclosed In our reports dated B
Decembzer 2013 and 21 May 20 1.3, By way of a brief summary,
the following pre-appeintment costs wers approver by
the creditors committee of Glyncastle Resource Limited
{formerly Uity Mine Limited) by wnitten correspondance on
13 January 2014 and ratified al a subsequent meoting of the
creditors' committee held on 21 January 2014 as follows:

. Pre-appomntment fees charged by Duane Moims in
the total sum of £253,350 {inclusive of VAT) and SGH
Martingau i the total sum of £3,300 tnclugive of VAT)
and

. Unpard pre-appomtment doint Administrators’ time
costs in the total sum of £105.547 (exclusive of VAT).

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The bhasis of the Joint Admuimistrators’ eemunerahon in
Glyncaslie Resource Lamited (formerly Unity fdmne Limited)

and Glyneastle Mining Lmmited formaorly Honzon Mining
Lirrted) was approved by the crediors’ caommittee 1o
those two companies an 13 Janoary 2014 by written
correspandence and rabfied at 4 meeting of the credilors’
committea held on 21 January 201 1. It was resolved that the
Joint Administrators’ fegs be fixed by reference to the hime
properly given by the Jonl Administraiors and theilr staff
m attending to matters ansing i the adnmimstralion at the
charge out rates of Cork Gully LLP.

In adchtion, it was resolved that the Joint Adimimistrators will
ccaive a fee of 1%% of any investmoent infroduced or assets
realisad to reflect the extensive time and risk associated
with the ME&A actraty.

Al the tme of wnling the creditors’ committees for both
Clyncaste Resource Limited (farmetly Unity Mine Limeted)
and Glyncastie Mining Limited {formerly Honzon Mining
Limited} had passed resoluttons confiiming that the Jomt
Adminstrators be authansed to draw fees on account of
thos ume costs up to 12 June 2016, wtalling £4.080.407
and 57,309 respacuvely

Schedules confrming the total tme incured by us and
ow staff during the reporting period for cach of the
Adminstrations. together with the cumulative time costs 1o
date, are attached al Appendix & to this report, Cork Gully
LLP staff record tirme my mininum units of 8 minutes

The tollowing table (see p.8) stmunanses the positon with
ragard to each Adimmushiation.

Pie appointrent fees of £25.000 were pad to Cork Gully
prior to the commencemeant of the Administration. The Jont
Admmstratars have not drawn the balance of ther pre-
admmistration costs or any post appointment remungration
in this matter to date.

A deseription of the routine work undertaken in respect of
the Administiations to 22 February 2019 s as follows
1. Administration and Planning

. Raoviews and documentation of Administiation shategy

. Sitg mondonng for matters for envaonmental and
safoty conearn

- Preparing the documentation and dealing with the
formahues of appominant



Joeore pstrators” Prs vl o Beoeenr March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Fur the period 23 Aug 2078 to 22 Feb 2015

Company Total Hrs Time Costs {F}

Glyneastle ple T, 3430
Giyrcastle M g Lid 0ic R
Sl neastle Hescarca Lad SEd 819550
GeenCoz Lt 020 T
By wastte Mnarai Han firg Lo [ 000
LGy A7 it fe lotst
Serirgciear Lid a0 ENRVH

. Collectien of the Group s books and records including
extraction of fnancial and custome: nfoimation flomn
Pegasus

. Dealng with storage of the Group’s records
. Stawtory nothications and advertising

. Preparing documentation required

' Dealing with all routine correspondence

' Maintainmng physical case files and electronic case
detals on Insolvency Practitioner System ("IPS7)

. Case bordereau and msurance

. Liaisng  with  the Groups' drectors  regarding
completion and submission of the statements of affars

- Preparng the Jomnt Adminstrators’ propooals  and
progress reports to creditors

. Mantaining and managang the Jornt Admuustrators
cashbyook and hank account

. Ensuiing statuiory lodgements and tax lodgement
obhgations are met

. Strategy planning meetings

. Making necessaly arrangements for the extension
of the Admmmistiations (oither by the consent of the
secited creditors or the Courl) and drafting the
supplementary documents and reports 1o creditars

. Travelling to and from meetings and the mine
2, Creditors

. Dealing with creditor correspondicnce and telepnor s

For the total pertod 30 Outober 2013 e 22 Feb 2019

Av. Hrly Rate Totat Hrs Thne Costs (£) Av. Hriy Rate
(S 17147 39385 11 KL AN
RENEEY AL T 3135 43308
EEIar AU IV n R AL b1, 5
A [ZR T30 L 31783
O PN E A Jra e
Z40 20 4322 WAOTR G W07 g
4 78R oesl s HEARAN
Conyasaiions

Prepanng eparts and ciroulars 1o creditors

Limsing with ERA m relation to employee claims ano
review of pecessary forms for tiling with Redundancy
Payineis Service i respect of employes claims

Addressing employees as regatas ther redundancies

Mairtannng  creditor  wfoimation o IPS case
management softwae

Receving and logqing credaor clanns

Coordinaling arnd holdirg of the wmial meeung of
croditars

Meotings  and  commumcation  wath the  oreditors’
commitiee
Reporung regular upates to the consorbum of secured

lenders ard creditor committeoes,

Instruction to legal advisers regarding a :eview of
the Secured Creditor's position  and  subiseguent
consideration and review of adwvice recewved

Lialsing  with the  Secunty  Trustee nomanated oy
the consotbum of lenders undoer the terms of the
ntercreditor agreemet

Liysing with creditors” auditon s

Answering creditors’ quenes and recording prosy fonns
and clanms nrespoct of the meetings of the Compares’
creditors to consider the Jont Administiators’ 1evised
propocals and proposal for i GYA

Reportrg to the Compunics creddors tollowing e

8



Carte Gully LU

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

approval of the Jomt Admunstrators” revised proposals
and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

. Review of the Groups’ 1ecords
. Prepare and isste questionnares to directors

. Review and consider guestionnares received from
directors

. Review and completion of comprehensie mveshgation
checklists

. Draft and subinid 2 conlidential report to the Secrctary
of State on the conduct of any past or present drector

4. Realisation of Assets

. Pieparation of an  Infarmapon Memoerandum for
pelspeciive mvestars/purchasers

- Preparation of Non-Disclosure Agreements to facilitale
the ME&A process

Set up and ongomg mamntanance of a virtual data reom
for petspective nvestors/purchasers

- Formulating bsts of mterested parties from vaious
sources

. Prepanng and updaling an expression of nterest
schedule

. Grafting and orgamsing for the placement of advaits
secking nvestment Nl the group / sale of the busimess
and assets

. Review of the ongmal long-wall mining model prepared
by senior management and sensifivily analysis for
discussion with mterested parties

. Communication with all mterested parties who weie
sent the information remorandum

. Lrarse with parhies expressig an interest in investing o
acouiring the busness and assets of the Group

- Assisting imlerested parties in conductmg ther due
dihgence

. Coordinating and attending site visits and conference
calis with mterosted parties, to nclude acsisbing with
visa applications for site visit where applicable

Meetings with and presentations to interested parties
Review of dala room activity repmrts

Review of offers recaived and ohgoing negotiabions
with interested parties

Liatsimyg vaith the Secared Greditors
Lraismg with the directors of the Gioup
Prepare and discuss enterpnse value calgulatons

Fngage and haise with our agents Woebster's in relation
to the sale of the continuous nuning equpment subject
to a fixed chaige with Barclays Bank and the Welsh
Assembly.

Review and consideration of the tax posihion of the
Gioup

Conducting research and nvashgations in order to
compile profiling reports on intgtested parties

instruction to legal Ardviscrs ragarding draft heads of
terms and contract of sale

Prepare a flov of funds analysis on the basis that there
15 a sale of the share capital of Horizon Mining Lirmited

In conunction with drafung a conliact of sale
consider and chaft a toemplate for a1 Creditors Voluntaiy
Artangament (CCVAT) proposal In order 10 réscue the
Comparies as a going concarn and exit wia a VA

recpireq

Funher review and ongoing updates to the draft CVA
proposal

Further review and sensitivity analysis of nune plan and
busmess modef to assist inlergsted partes with due
dihgence

Verifying mche anthracite marhets and prcing pe
tonne
Verfying demand por annum for miche  anthracite

markets both domeshically and globally

Modifications (o mme plan 0 miouso  eguiste
worling cagilal post acquistion

Preporation of mvestor guides 1o assiet wiih ther
understanding  of the target and  potentdd future
markeis



Jomt Admanisiratons’ Proges e Repnn, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

N Safeguarding sertain ntellectual property

' Commissioning ndependent mmmg advice to verdy
feasibility of the elected mining method

. Convening and holding meetings of cretitors o
consider revisions to the Jont Adminstrators’
proposals

. Fmalismg the Jomt Adminnstrators praposal for a CVA
wy respect of Horzoh Mining Limded and each of s
subsigianes

. Convening and holding mestings of 1he Companes’
cienntors and members 1o consider the terms of the
preposed CVA

. Dirafting and fiing ail reguisite statutory documentaton
following the approval of the Jont Admunistrators'
revised proposals and proposal tor a CVA 1 respect of
each of the Companies

. Assisting solicitors with drafting the Sale and Purchase
Agreerment and othor ancillary docinnents pertanng to
the sale of the Share Capital

5. Trading / Gare and Maintenance Program

- Attend lhe mune and ascertain sile care and
maintenance along with health and safety procedures
andg practices

. Estanhish and develop systems and conirols for
Adminislration perod

. Management of cashfiow and site maintenance
program. mciuding authorisation of puchase orders

. Prepare and consider site care and mamtenance
program and contingency planning

- Processing and payment of weelly and montiily wiages
and salares

. Approval and processing of weekly payments as part
of the siie care and mamntanance program for the nime

. Negatiahons on leases and access and hire agireemanls
w1 relation to the quarry

. Liaising with cuany manager and foreman regarding
operat@ns at Bwich Fios

Negotiating ienns of supply with slone and coal

custormars of open-cast quarny

. Weekly monidonng of cashilow jorecasts {pudget v
actuall for both underground thine and  olpen-gast
quarry

. Uridertaking usk assessment of changes 10 cate and
mamntenance program and onplementalion of suuh
changes

. Ongoing assessnient of care and mamlenance pesition

A cepy of ‘A cieditors Guide to Admimistrators' Fees' may
be downfoaded at

http /s caew com’~ /media/Fles/ Tachical/insolvency/
creditors-guides/creditors-yuide-admimnistrators-tees-final
paf

Furiner information aboul crediors” nghts can be obamed
by visiting the creditors’ information micro site published by
the Associalion of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http-Awww.crediorinsalvencyguide.co.uk/

A hard copy of the ahove documants may be provided to
creditors upon request.

13. Administrators' Expenses

With regard to the admuustration of Glyncastle Resource
Limged (formerly Umity Mine Linited). Cark Gully LLIP has
meuned Category 1 expenses 1o 22 February Y019 totalling
£52,248 {of which £2,77% was incurrea in the report perod
between 23 August 2018 and 22 February 2019).

Wirh regard to the other Administrations, Coiik Guily | LLP has
incutred Category 1 dishursements as follows

Btsbursements Total
fur period disbursemonts Tor
Company . .
23/08/18 10 period 30/10/13 to
22/02/18 22/0219
Giynnasiie p'e - 661400
Gl Lasdte Suanngg ange.d b
O ean Goni Limoed - 265 Qa
Glwrp s do Sotiaral #lonal g | RLEOS)
Feoup M e Lriks - 5 Q0
Lot etioa Limite | - 145N

These expenses huve ansen as g dinect resuit of administenng
the estates acd havoe booen pard to ndepand st third parbos

10



Crtle Gy TEHP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

by aur frm. To Gate. we have not beer remibursad for any of
the expenses incurred, which principally relate to-

. Court filing fees:

. Couner chages,

. Statutory bonding,

. Travel, accommodation and sistanance,

. Statdory advertising

. iai redirection from the Compatues’ head office;

. Cuntracted  pinting  and  postage of wrcular 1o
greditors, and

- Meeting room hire

Profesyional Advisor Nature of Work

Caten § Lo

ERa Sesations « ERA -

Tt nndeal e ke tha tar e afcn Memorandam

7o 238t the raduraant » Mo, 3 SULmE thar cla s 1o tne

Cateqory 2 tlisbul S2ments are expensss cnarged by the trm
drectiy and are not attnbutable to a tnird party wvoice and
ray include a profit element Creditar approval is iegquired
pror to any Category 2 disbursenionts be:ng drawn. No
Category 2 disbhursemeants have boon wnargsd durng the
report penod or for any of the Adnenistralions to cate

tha summary of receipts and payments i respect of
Glyncastle Resource Limited (it Appenaix 4) confirms that
a total of £358.692 has been paid n respect of professional
adviser fees and expenses (of which £11,000 was pad
the report panod

The {ollowing agents o plofessional advisors have peen
engaged m this matter to date

Fos Arrangement
Tira aote

Fige e

Reavnzanz, Paymeate Bfree “RPO

Irtralnkg Lirntod
at.efhe LLP Tax agace

SER Corsuitng bamasa & Grana = Dass AZsocgles

NAC BeaG oiof LU Legar vmacn

Duane Mpoms LLP I egat agvte

Woe ater Macinres L te s

Al g Assocates Lta Madadox Adue, 2 nJK) Lmited

Tecnmgat Mot 410 e virtual S3te uoi

Fe TR LT PR TR

P.oting and iegat it onat re, aaret

S o

Fired g

Ties, s'g

Canmedbr oy senCes wirl regard to vancus orgo ng planming g oner Toene 2vgs

Tieae Lonis
Tieousls
LEr e agag rert Foacdtsn

LS LT

B0 anpeLtEr Raty uen e

DAl Cor 3 itieg LIt
Blarafo g Sensulling

Erngrommantal S2ientfizs L ndagd RS - Taa
Evargamental Consuitancy Lt

VWL ALS UK

Ciazr Healh Sennces Lid

Giene Bapnion Mirng Sesaces Bl Tooks sen Laan

Sereces Granga JUKY Lirited
Feit ng Liimited

Savilis Pl

£7C-UK Pl

P TRt B TR

H o offviare oo uuitants
Feernicst et ra T LT
Techneoad geelog cal CarLal arg

Posagz and hs entenpon eear rat L

Itermahonai SVE it e nam s & Raubz-~
Statt medemd assescrent,

Fernmicd murang curadi vyis

Pa.nll

Ko, ad Plai ms g Comr s,
> ab-Contaee g plan g R

[ LR AT T

T 3 maein
Toeree ooate 0t Lttty auraet cap
hirna - sy

Fiarrt fan

Fisged 4o ¢
Fraug fee

Tire o

Boazdtaaro woay iy

11



Joint Agministraiors” Progrsss Report, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

The choice of professionals was based on the Jont
Administrators’ perception of ther exparence and ability
to perform this type of work, the comploxity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of the tec arrangement with
them, The fees charged have been reviewed and the Jont
Admiristrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

Duning the repert pened, the following additional prefessional
advisors have been paid for work done:

Felicny Toube QC and Robert Amey of South Square
were Instructed to assist with matters regarding the
Inter Creditor Agreermient, and were paid £3,750 10 the
reporting pencd

14. Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the crediter in question) request further
delalls of the Administrator’s remuneration and expenses,
within 21 days of receipt of this report, Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time imit.

An unsecured creditor may. with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (Including the creditor i question}. apply to court
to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrator's
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurrad, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may make a similar apphcation to court
within the same time limit,

15. Summary

We will continue to pursue the completion of a sale of the
Share Capital to either Party A or one of the ather interested
partios with a view to implementing the approved cornpany
voluntary arrangements and rescuing the majority of the
Group as a going concern, We will advise creditors of the
autcaime in due course,

Should creditors have any queres, they should contact
Ben Parsons of this office on 020 7268 2150 or emall
benparsens€corkgully.com,

Yours tathfully
For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

12



Cone FlLlly HUP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Comgany namae:
Previous name

Crmpany rrner

Dal= 7 inegrparat on
Trathn) adress

Lt regestened Tt e
Pre s raausared offica
Parcipad tradng oty
Dat2 o ap0e Ut

AP CnirEnt Made oy
Court rares and "elererie

Ag m AISHALRS Appe Mt

Dhrectors

Richard Nugert

Rory Aubrgy Pdchf~ed
Sivene Richard Remmick

M Nes Mare Co e -Jores
Jobe Gt ths Antany
Artiony Peter Bare~

Sall. Ann Brogk Sraraiban
doremy Beacy Dosder

St Foger Spe e funag

Eirtance Patnik Garret Shoriaen

Lavd Greaville Tromas
Michas) Roes Yrarngs
Cerwyn Liswatent Wolbams
fan A lson

Gompany sacretnry

Jenr Mochael Bolto e,

Share captal

Giyncastle ple {in Admimistration)

Undy Pevedr it St Re 2 uras Pl

UEZLHI2

4 Feboogey 200D

N A

Cort Sly LEP & 8Sncy. HI Loron BC1A DAY
Cob Gl LU B2 B Soert Lo = WK 0D

T ge gopmert of U b uncenans

30 00wee 013
Lhre Thzn s
S22 s

thym Coort A duhce Cempansn O L Cage Ho

Stephan Bubart Lok ard Andrew Beokan gnam of Cork Guih LLP

Appatrted Resigned
79 Novemba 2010
28 Nove mber ZCIT T Sents e 1508
0k 7

1A ast 613 12 Goiemar 2201
4 Doramt g 2008
VheteLar, . 300 TO-ne v U ats
1 Decarntie 2001 ToJdarg Juls

S0 Moo 2006

PR TPV

26 Novarnbes 2000
T hebroary T 30 tach POt
26 Janiry 2007 11 Nowernba: 200G
3 Feheeany J0K0S 40 Mar.h 2556
4 Decamiar J06 12 daly 2004
2d ng 200 17 Oerader 200
Appalnted Resgned
S befiLary It

Aaboasad snue caplsl of 100000 g
and flly pag.

Wy ot LD O el e L

e

UL b Raen yintte

13



J TR AETEREA s Pregre o, Rl S, Mareh 2018

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name. Tagr ot & [T PR V5 (L S S

Préanangs nam

Comparty fumBer

Dste of oorperaror
Teaging agdrons

Carrert ceqistered Lmoe
Peeve g mempsterea oo
Puicpal taZng ath.ty
Cata ~f apporimet
APPG ey mazta Ly
Co.rt mme and raleet e

Admaustrates spponted

Directors

Richard Nugert

Aoy Ausdyrs ; Pichioed
Srnon Rchatd e wek
pichagl Mok So e - Jonas
Johrs Gaffithe Andhony
tHchael Arthar

ey Hewtcow Dowler
heth Gaorge Lelgnneld
Rerard Howard Rigy

w0l W ham SEg e

Custann Patrck Garet Shyseang

Crerwyn Lignallyn W hams
Company secrotary
120 Anthany

snclagh Ross Wihams

Share caprtal

N

Crork Cndy UL 6 S ra HI

CTrohGulh AP 0T Bross Lieel LooZon, S G

Apported

10 Jasury 261
13 auly 2003
“GJon Tong

1 August 2013

g Lantsabet I200
1 dane JUTY

13 galy 2D

“8 4, 2002

& Banie i 2LTE
[ oSl a TP T )
20 emuaty 10
SB Ja oz 200D
Appainted

10 Jale 20C4

28 Joruary Q008

AuiPosed share cIG Tl oF I8 BB Sy

a7 taliow s

Sharsholder
Ghyncas'le pl.

Romgned

DOt 1013
2T AprE

T4 g O
D et 2J11
T8 July 200D

20 Au1ast 2803

o0 Adgat
P2 I Pl ' I
U5y 2000
Resigned
FERT AR

124, 7008

Slanes Hald
[Balcysily ]

st steish e £ e atiribed ana iy oo

14



CoricGtiily | LR

Company name

Proev ous namaisr

T oTDany AUmBGE

Dats af medrpiaeor
Teading lidress

Cner iequsteed | e
Prewons seipslergd o e
P raopal raging act
DAt of pppoantment
APTOrUTENT Matie 0y
Ccurt vame ard rgforerca

Adiranstatas anpaniad

Directors

S mon Ricnand Geat-Rena ck
Ruchared Nugent

Roy Autrey Pronford

Mithael Mark Corner-dones
Jora Grffith Anthan,
Mickael Asir ar

Jeretrny Bed il Dowder
Eustace Patnox Garmet Shenz i
Gorveyn Ligyellyrt Vil 2ms
Cumpany secretary

SThn Anthony

Sally Anre Reperts

relagn Rese ¥ hams

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Ghyncastie Resource Limrted {in Adnunlstration}

Urit, Mawe lrnteg H oz zo
[RE T R T

A LAt R

Hollee v2lit LA jaesch

Com 0 b LP & Seiv 1

o Grhy LR G2 B 8

Trepent AT Oy et
SCicwper I273

iheastrs

Wy Coort fFlastoe Companies Croort Case Mo 2309 5 007

PCsEt b (A T LAt I L H

Soeth et it e gat SAlL AT
Lol dont E0OLA LAY
sl Loz e Z0E

FRCR P e o e Y TANC!| IR o P

UZovEtt g

from te =

s

Stepr el ALbert Lo and andre o Bochingham of Cor Gy LLT

Appointed

24 Fenuary 7011
25 Fettuar, 2017
W), 2603
1hAugust G

T Seuts nper 2008
B0 Jure 26

1) ity T

<& Fobrean
T2 funast 1898
Appointad

10 July 2029
10 Augast 1998

12 ULorer ot

Aot w3 G camtal o

Sharehotder
Cilyncastie B an g Limnite

Resianed

3 Depmroer T003

10 {3,

Ctober TO1T

S5 ALO 2013

P4 Jamwary ol

" De:

cerrer 2011

30 Margn Fmo

13 doty DY

Resignaed

I3 Apal ZUS

10

Tirgor LAWY

T, e 2

1

Porgmar char T VB LR Mas Tt vl e o sy oo s Bl

Shar
1

o5 Held

15



Jont agrungsialt ' Pooggesse e puie March 2019

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name Qcoan Coal Larmited {in Adiministration)

Briny o 1,38 o

Lumpany nwesr Dt £

Date of moet Pt aon TASepe ber 2008

Trad-g aggress” (I

Curtent ieqpsieres ot ce Cork Guily LLP B8 Snaw Bk Londsn £G4 18y

Pie v ous ragistered offce ok Gully LLP 52 Bhzol Sireet, Longon WK 205

Prncipal vat ng act vity Thedertfcat oo, ext xeto s and sile rt oo rmertalhy, Loole c 2y
Dava of appontmerit 3 Gewober 2013

Apposrann! made B Lroctors

ran g and ra'ererca H Courtosd o ton Sompone 12 vy,

24Nt Etrat WS AEpo e d Grept o Rotert ok 3030 fare e Doctr 0 L Cork G, LUF

Diractors Appointed Aecsigned

R onard Nogant T8 Febron, 2310

Ray Autrey Pacnicn 20 Fetroary 200 2 Sertembe 2713

*nsinel Mack Sorge-Jenes T AU U2 MOrtsar 073

oaters Gethit v Anthioe, cldal, CO0S 2 g {20

d=iemy Baath Donder “dab, DA 5 Dacer - 5 40

Eustacs Patnca Garte! Shenara IS Filrgar g U1 s MarL 2000

Gerwsy i L laveatlyt Walhain . "3 Septe vher 2605 13 Jdoly 2030

Comparny secratary Appointed Aeagned

Inhn Gafftns Adthen, 10 July 2005 23 Apeil L542

Snalagh Rage Wihams 4 July 037 10 July 2005

TSINE SECHETARIAL LIMITED 10 Sepremban J0OL 4 iy TELT

Share Gapital Aurnonsod orare Lagstal £ 1 Lra nary snneas of £ 01 whuch nus searn alatted andigll, sad as f21ows
Sharzholdel Shares Held

Clr Zaztl B Lamate o 1



Crre Ly LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company nwme.
Pre iOus name

C aMOay Num b2

Dafe of mcorporat.ont
Tradng address

Gt ecpsiared ofroe
Pricons regpstorea off Lo
PSR ra ¥ g acts T,
Diata ot arpo amment
Approntment made Gy
Coart AT e and tiesliig

A Lirators annorie]

Directori

R fard Nagsnt

Roy Aubre s Pitehfcrd
wichael Mars CornerJosng
Jesn Gathtne Antagcry

Je ey Benick Donder

Fustace Patnics Garret Shenard

Gerwvn Hesatdyn Wil ame
Company tecretiry
Jore Anthong

Gnelagh Rose W lhare

Share capitel

Gilyncastie Minaral Handhng Linmited {iin Adimbnistiatron)
Honzo = w4 me-a Hasehng Loemited

[SLI 11219

S Januagy TG

N

Lark Grily {IF 6 San, HE Lorcen E01A 247

Couk Gl LLP 82 Broos Shgel Lowden wWis B0

ealralt oo and slrtars Gt s end ol

Chratiory

bnge Coutt o Juntap ©ounpoar o ConntCase Mo 7000 L0008

Stopmen Aubwrl Core and Andtew Beonngnal 1 of Cora Guily LLP

Appomtad Hesigned

25 Fabraas, 2011

20 Februz. 2013 2 Geptember 2013

T AUGUst 203 ‘6 Deten 2014
AR 2O A Apl T
Yl dul. 200% 3 Ducerr par 01

A February 201 SO Mauch 2217

21 daneey SCOR 13 baly 2y
Appointed Resigned

Ml 2529 Y AE I LGE3

31l Ly IG5 T dulv 2

P zaharbeonalo

Authe-ted stag eaptab ot emrar, P mios et o

Shareholder Shares Held
Glywastte Mir ng Liruf=d it

R T S I A

17



Jenrtagrmastoaie s P -0 Sepet Mareh 2019

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name.
Plewes narme

Compary ruTsar

Datg o mogrporat.on
Trag ng andnyss

Curtert egstered . mze
Praaogy pqislared o ce
P pad radng 40, 1
Mty o apps Nt
Aggonitment rrade Gy
CoLrt pamg 20 ratarendd

Ad™ IS0 A0 3000 ntad

Diroctors

Richard Ngent

Roy Aubrey Pichford

Michael Mark CorneraJones
Jera Srfiths Antheny

Jaem, Bevack Do sler

Eurlact Paticn (Sarnat Sherrad
{amrve gy Lis eilyn Weashams
Tempany Gecratany

Jotn Acthany

Shelagh Ruose Wil s

Share capitsl

Abbey Mine Limited (in Adininstration)

o

(R das

0 e ember 2034

NA

Cork Galby LLI b Snewey HIE L2120y EC 1A 247

Loth G, LR A% B 2~ Soerd Lo Jdom WK BES

The warufoabor eyvvarine 302 8 e O 30w Sy a0 3l
SGOaene 1515

Diret 1315

Hgn Cout » Lagtioe Lompane Coot Cawe ho 7027 052003

St-prel Rotert Cutkan d arddroy BeZhingt 3 of Coe fally LLP

Appoinied Resigned
24 fabruan, 01
20 Feoruary PO 7 Siptempar Z01F
1 Augest 2003 10 Qotecar 20135
! Deempa 008 VAR LI
g Jul, SGsa 5 Darembar 204
L Fcorarg 011 30N wch 218
2 Decerane. 70GH 13 Gy TOC2
Appointed Resigned
T Juity PG SEAL LD

FUN I s ]

Acrbensad share capital of 100 arg Aay, ~rass o0 £ 130 yhien sa oeea atiotred and £ iy gt as falie

Shaseholdes Shaes Hald

Gy astie 1t

ISR LI '

18



Oone Gully LLP

Company name:
Presoun mame

Company nigmber

Date f nowporator
Tradng acdress

Cunent egistersd off ca
Pravious repstered Off Ge
P ns pal ragang actvihy
Dt of appcHvment
AFPOSITIANE ME3E0 Ly
Costdt Tt a5 rareran e

Adm dtrate s Agooed

Dir2ctors

Rizard Nugent

Roy Avbicy Prchicnd
Wichzel Mak Coneedones
Jenn Grivng Anthorsy
Mauragn Ehzzpetn Dange
Douglas Normrees Lot g
Jeiemy Bewick Dowiar
Alant Bobert SeoTeld
Eustaca Patick Garnet Shereaed
Gepsyn Liewekyn W.liams
Company secrotary

Jeb v ARG,

Fh. elreth Mauraen Dance
Snelagh Ruse Wilkants

MW Douglas & Company Limitedd

Bhare copital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Centreclear Ltd (m administration)
iA
Gadd A3

T8O SeptAneer 2000

Cork Gulty LLP G S Ml Lordoy ECTA 2ar

Lok Guiby ELR A2 Banoh Strect Lonce, W IK SDS

Radheas swnes and seckena -« ppathar pes - rad inhiastigotu e
30 Ootiger S018

Qeractors

Hgh Court of Judt e Cunih zoi3s Go et £ aae v 7L of 20T Y

Stopten Robert Lo and &rgew Cothy ghae of Con, Guin LLP

Appointed Resigned

5 Feoraary . G1!
20 Feyruary 20172

1 August 2413

3 Septeinte 2013

HskeTa tol LIV ScY

78 July 2005 23 Apnd 20z

1 Febuar, 2008 23 Juty

15 Sepbombe 2003

a00s

! Feniuary <005

RAVINE A SN 5 Devmmia 701

1 Februar, 2005
25 Fabrawy 20701
23 Saly 2605
Appointed

10 Jaly 22810

1 February Zoids

9 gty 7600 10 duly

5 Sapremner 2003

Authpnged share foptal GF 10D SO e var g 20aras of L 0T A i 140 e Leon

el

Sharghelkler
G noastte Wi al arndn  f ymsed * A0

28wy 2006
30 Mareh 2017
13 July 2003
Reswgoed

S apel L1

26 Jubv 2005

2ung

Tleomm y 00T

Shoros Held

Meted anatally pad 20

18



Joird agmiistratons' Progress g, March 2019

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

Giynerstie Plc

Glyncastie Minmg £id

v k] 7
Glyncastle Resource Ltd Ocean Coal Ltd Givrcastle Minerat Handling Ltg
¥ ¥
Abbey Mine Ltd Centreclear 1 ta

20



Cork Cully 119

Appendix lll - Extract
from the Joint

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 6
December 2013 for ¢ach of the companies

The Jomnt Administrators formally propose to ereditors n
each individual company that;

a}  The Jont Admustrators continue to manage the
business, affans and property of the Companmes in
arder to uchieve the pulpose of the Admimistration. n
partcular that they

I} undertake MEA activity vath a view to attracting new
investment or, In the allernative asset or secinitiss
disposals

1} pursug amounts due to the Corpanies and, wherc
appropriate. agree commercial settlement,

uy nvestigate and, f appropriate. pursue  any
clams that the Companies may have aganst any
person, firm or Compavies whether n conlract or
otherwise. including any officer or former officer of
the Companies or any person, firm or Companies
which supplies or has supplied goods or services (o
the Compares,

v} do all such things and generally exercise all they
powers as Joint Administrators as they o then
discretion caonsider desirable or expedient in order
0 achieve the purpose of the Admmstration or
piotect and preserve the assets of the Companies or
maximise the reafisations of those assata. or of any
purpose cidental to these proposals.

by If sufficient new mvestment in the Compames 18
achieved the Jomt Administrators will seek 1o exit the
Administrations and pass comtrol of the Cempainies
back 1o the directors.

G) It appears that there will be sufficient funds to pay
a dividend to the unseatrred creditors. the rolevant
Administrations will end by placing the Comparnios
nto creditors’ voluntary hiquidation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appuinted as Joint
Licuidators of the Cumpames.

Forihe purpose of the wanching up any act required or
authorised underany enacument to be done by the Jouwrt
Liguidators 15 16 be done by all or any one o more of

Administrators’ Proposals

the persons for the ime beug holdng office Craediors
may nominate a didferent pomsonis) as the propoced
liquidator(s), but you must make the norainaton(s) at
any time after you racewe these oroposals, but botfare
they are approved.

Informanon  about the approval of proposals s
chacussed later 1n thiy repott,

db Mo mppears that there will be insufficient tunas to
pay a distbution to unsecured creditors of any of
the Companies  the relevant Admenistration will end
by filing a Nouce of Dissoluton with the Registra
of Companiegs. The relevant company wii then
avtomatically be dissolved by lhe Regshar of
Companiss three months after the notce is registered.,

¢} The Joinl Admnishators be discharged from
lanifly uncdler the Admwnistration in accordance with
Paracraphs 98 anc 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Jonl Admmistrators
{ihng of their final progress reporl and vacatng office

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by the
Creditors of Glyncastie Mining Limited (formerly Horizon
Mining Limited) and its subsidiaires on 7 October 2016

At the meetings of creditons convencd under Paragiaph 52
of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act in respect of Harizon
Mining Lirmited and each of g subsidhanes, the following
revigions to the Jomt Admumisbotors’ proposals wers
approvoed:

- THAT the Joint Adnuustrators may seek to exit the
Administration and rescue the company as o going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangenment
in accordance with Part | of the lnsolvency Act 1986,
and

. THAT the Joint Adminisirators bo discharged from
liabshity under the Adinitustration in accoidance with
Paragtaph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Acl 1886 immediately upon the Jomt Admaistrators
filing ther final progress roport with the Regstrar of
Companies and vacating office.

21



Janay Agm rstratass, P

H= == March 2019

Glyncastle Pl (in Administration)

E E From
-] 23/08/2015 to
2% 22/02/2019
RECEIPTS i
Uncertmin VAT Hefurd -
Uneziten Cash at Bark -
Sundry Returd -
Bank Intere .1 G L.
Urcotan  Goudwil -
uncortar bercongan, D L -
122
PAYMENTS R
hionsfer w2 U, MAna g -
Reareaton of Mol .
Bank Crargz; JUc)
23.15

Bala’ et Ha g

REPRESENTED BY

Cahs at Bana

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

From
S0/10/20313 to
22/0272019

[of]

128,644,153

AR T Y]

195,04

(120,618.15)

26.0%

Glyncastle Mining Limited {in Administration)

Statement
of Affans

Vi)

Wtertn

e

£ ALy

RECEIPTS

VAT Rt

Crnn ot B

seae Refans

Eaor A

Int moerr e, S0k
PAYMENTS

Traniptas 10 Unity ddna
Re-Dnecnon i3y
Stat orar, & Postage

ank Charges

Balaiwee 1o FHlany
REPRESENTED BY

Crshat Buan

From
23708520148 Lo
22/02/2079

"

a4

From
301072013 to
22102/2019

Jaatsh Ra Y]
1% G

Ja b2
200
(2,448.83)

11.67



o Gully P

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Giyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Aftars

I T TR DY

54 35 I

TEH N3T 0D

ELEL

0o

o

75104 00

Y1035

10000

RECEWTS

Plant & Mazrn-ry

Casn atBane

—

g Loans

Coal & Stome baley
tarcevpang loosin,
AT Fetund

Ecoion furds

Boun Debe

Sciap Metal

Young Pacrst Funa 1q
Fuel 3ales

Bank Intaigst o, 000
Buray Returd

thne Davalop et
Int=rcorrpany Denior
Leafch LW Licancas
Secuity Funds & Bonas

Fus rture & Equipiment

investiment 0 Subug <8

PAYMENTS

Heat at ¢ Lesr
Chwagenddoer,

Wign K Sak 3
Bowin e & (zas

Piar t & Bawgorent Hie
Aot Feen B Ealonsey
et or Bugi i Pl

Fud Pacrmige to

Fromm
2302018
to
22/02/2019

L

Tie Bt R

s

LR e

140,804.24

Ll M 4

1074,

From
JI0N0/2015 0
22/02/2019

783745824

bl

AR - T ]

1827 F S0

AREALEEE RS

PRI

Proterz ol Fees @ Fap ned

S banenge

Pinuranze

Segrar, & Manrtenariy

Telepbor & diteir= & 1T

Hintue e ces

el beon ¢ Lapet Tus

Bansoo Payrents

o - Coes Gl L't

st ones Paenng S Postge

Orce Clevara

Parmis Reqslrahcas

Ry attes

Fue b Efog Bron
Tiloyes Afent Foes

Slanage Cooi

Makewr]

Kk Charges

Mater Treatment

(AR NS

Water Ratas

Planmrs) AEEacabing Fags

Fn- 0 cpeton ot Mal

St Faréneas

Dbl atu y Adee g

Fedy Casr

N e

Ropeesoftenr
Lo B

Wl e ol

© el LE Hee 3 Lapar s

1204

hEV IV

1o L3 BF

LR -]

RRDA: Sc k]

LIV GFAwH

JLIonl

e
B

7874179 30

23



Joma Agrne strabuey e aeChe-peet March 2019

Abbey Mine Linited (in Administration)

Staternent
of Attars

L)

S EQ0

RECEIPTS
VAT 1atann

lrierce g o Deete

PAYMENTS

tid

Balan<z to Hona
REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bare

From
23/08/2018 10
22/02/2019

Qcean Ceal Limited (in Administration}

Statement
of Affairs

294400

w32 030,00

RECEFS

Franster TOm Uy BT

LmTea
Cag at Bare
Eark dnte eot Grosys

Licer ey

PAYMENTS
Leise Retanrer Fea
Re-Drecticr of Mat

Bank Charges

Balanr e 1o Hand
REPRESEMNTED BY

Gas at Banl

From
23/08/2018 to
Z2Q2/2019

AR

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

From
002013 to
22/02/2018

5.00

wn
[
=]

From
02013 to
prliskiyaia ]

25,197.67

LN e R+
195 0
oy
(25,197.67)

0.06

RELH

0 ou

Centreclean Limited {in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

Uty

Urrartea

From
25082016
e
22U
REGEIPTS 3
AT Hery s -
Bk 0t a3t o 2es L
Lard 5 By 4. .
o
PRI ETF Y Y
logad Fres -
Legal Broe122s -
Re-Duechon of LAal -
Bark Criarges 2360

Fates -

Losa b riny M 2 L -

Hal e ts hana

REPRESFNTED 8Y

FLT Lo Lt By

Currgit Aco ont

From
30/10/2013 to
22r02/2019

17 0 A0
13u,250.4%

VETR LY

DRI

1.5 143 G0
{139,155 00)

44.43

Ad s

44.43

24



Corwh Gl LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Plc in Administration)

For the Total Perlod
For the pedod 23 August 26180 to 22 Fehruary 2019 30 Octouber 2013 to 22
Fehirastry 2019

- 53 « % P P 2 ¢ )
- = 9 8 & 3
8 & E 3 € ‘t’:’ 3 S 2 o g B
ChassHication of Work Function z g “n a 3 b £ P z &
& 3 R F g IS i3 3 g
5 2 a2 » = it E
Aarustralon & Plasme g 3T 3 T Looed 1 KEEY v Ao ZIea
Sharanoiders [ EIuS RN S JL3 T3 e 7 s 1 DD
[ R [SEEN [ U [ [ [E3% RS Tozs
bred tazben e LN KRl Co ] o Lo Rl AU
Reaisdl on & Asses Rt oW At Ry GO 7 Bl 13FIRG
Total Hours 0.0 0.00 100 0.60 160 344.00 215.00 15147 39,156 50
Total Fees Drawn to date .00

Centreclear Limited {in Administration)

For the Total Pesiod
For tho perod 23 Augisst 2018 to 22 February 2019 30 October 2013 to 22
February 2019

K] £ o
. 5 i ry- g % g 2 <
: P xg  EC g 3 Pl £ :
Classih of Work Functi: < ] Toa 2 = v § = o
= L} 4 < =} E > & v
g 5 % 8 2 £ <3 3 £
& <3 s = x = E
Adwnisliaton & Planning ol aot 30 0o o 800 AN ian il 38.77 RG24
Creiors oW Goc et} G UG Ju 0w 0w 16 1) L1375
Iriyrang 6 11 il L) W3 QI viel Joy IR [P ER N LIRS FUP
Real ation of AS3E!S UGl a40c LUl P 307 U Cla ) GRIf 0
Total Hours 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.20 0.24 48.00 240.00 7838 26,845.25
Totnl Fees Drawn ta date 0.00

25



Jue Aare astratoes’ Frogrous Forort March 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited {in Administration)

For the paiiod 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

5 8 w &
=
E H £ § £a
Classiicetion of Work Funcoon E E ‘?_; e -E §_
-3 -
a - £ g 35
& & <
Fudner-tabuon & Phemny Cd LA I G0
Crett rs L A vy LRI
tivect gatens PIow] pogesl [URex} 0D
R=akgar on 3 Aszets RSt a4 R 560
Total Hours 000 Goo 0.00 0.30
Total Fees Drawn to date o

Glyncastle Mineral Handlirg Limsted (in Administration)

For the perod 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

) «f
= P i F - §
2 g 3% it
Classiication of Work Function g H . & a
[ = _! -g = §
& & 43
Admiistraton & Plarsing o000 .60 gue o
Ciemtors jeen) o0 [(RE4] G
Iyezstgations A0 ool L pve]
Rualisaton It Agsars Gun C o Din AR &
Totai Hours &.00 006 0,0 0,04
Total Feas Drawn to date 0.0e

Teta! Hours

,
[

G
L

Tolut Hours

Time Cost

Time Cost

Averane
Howly Rate

Average
Hourly Rate

For the Totat Parigd
20 Octohar 2012 to 22
Fabruary 2049

Total Hours

G7.11

Time Cost (£}

100G

340000

21,303.00

For the Tata! Panod
30 October 20t 3 to 22
February 201y

Total Hours

Twne Cost (£

AR ELE T
524w 00
161003
§842 3y

24,177.25

26



Cork Gudly LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Rescurce Ltd {in Administration)

For the Total Period
For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2619 30 October 2013 to 22
Fabruary 2019

Administration & Planning

Sratutory retums, reports & meeting 000 2.20 412 5.50 42.90 11818.00 241.68 - 839.35 235,493.02

Initial post-appointment notficabion 000 .00 c.0c 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 14 80 5326.00

letters, Including creditors

Cashiaring ganeral, including bonding 0.00 0co 0.00 2580 25.90 6216 00 24000 S501.50 143,592.57

Jeb planning & prograssion meelings .00 0.30 3.40 4.40 B.10 1977.00 244 07 1,311.45 245,690.26

Taxation non-trading 0.00 0.00 0.co Q9060 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.85 11,271.01

Ccollechon of company records 0.00 .00 0.40 000 0.40 96.00 240.00 17.65 4.838.75

insurancs 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.95 3 69? 74

Travelling 0.00 0.00 G 00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 196,90 95.596.50

Filing 0.00 .10 3.80 G.10 4,10 991.00 2417 71.90 25,501.5!

Gompany searches Q.00 c.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 000 319 36,00

Dther 0.00 700 4,40 0.00 12.30 3813.00 31000 145,12 58.085.20
.00 10,50 §3.3¢ 35.80 99.70 24911.00 249,896 294767  1,433,078.58

Shareholders

General gommunications .00 ©.00 Qoo 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 220 -

Return of caprtal 0.00 .00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q00 -‘ 2.00 .

Other 000 0.00 o 000 0.00 000 0.00 .10

Q.00 0.0 .00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 4.00 1,808.70

Creditors ~ Fixad

Reporting to fixed chargeholder Q.00 a.00 030 0.00 0.30 72.00 240.00 220.08 '125.{395.54
Ctaims adjudication ago 0.c0 o000 0.00 00 0.00 c.00 1.50 46253
General communicatons .00 Q00 0.co 000 0.00 0.00 0.0 50.85 26,235.59
Other 0.00 Qa0 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 G oo 28,20 91,277.00

Creditors - Floating

General commumecations. G on 0,00 0,00 [o]0's] 00o 0.00 ano 1805 . 5.646.50
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00 g0 12000
Greditors - Employess & RPO

Clauns adjudication 0.04 Qoo o0 9.00 010 24,00 240.00 18,00 6,764 48

27



Crrk Gully LLP

Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd (in Administration)

Administration & Planning

Statutory returns, repodts & meeting

Irrhal post-appomnmment notification
fetters, Including crediios

Cashiering general, ingluging bonding
Job plannung & progressicn miasungs
Taxation non-trading

Collection of company records
Insurance

Travelling

Filing

Company searches

CGther

Shareholders
General commumications
Return of capital

Qthar

Creditors - Fixed

Raperting 10 flxed chageholder
Clams adjudication

General communications

Gther

Creditors - Floating

General communications

Othar

Creditors « Employess & RPQ

Claims adudicaton

0.00

Q.00

Qc0

0.00

©.00

000

.00

ooc

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

i)

0.00

0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Far the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2049

000

0.30

000

Q.00

0co

0.00

c.10

oce

790

10.50

0.00

.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ase

000

0.00

0.09
3.40
.00
040
0.00
.00
3.90
Q.00
4,49

83.30

000
0030
.00

0.00

0.30

oreo

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

G110

5.50

000

2590

4.4

0.00

0.00

a0

G.00

0.00

0.00

35.80

0.c0

0.0G

coa

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

2.00

.60

0.00

0.00

25.80

.00

0.40

0.00

ile+]

0.00

12.30

99.70

0.00

0.00

elv.o)

.00

2.30

oco

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

11818.00

Q.00

£216 00

1977 00

000

96.00

000

0.0

991,00

Q.00

2813.00

24911.00

.00

Q.co

0.00

0.00

72,00

oo

ooe

G o0

0.G60

0.00

24,00

241,68

6oo

24000

23407

0.00

240 00

0.00

s ele]

241.71

600

21000

249.86

0.00

Q.00

[een]

0.00

240.00

e)als]

0.00

onad

0.00

0.00

240 00

For the Total Pericd
30 October 2013 tg 22

Febru:
B

501.90
1,311.45
36.85
17.65
8.85
196,90
71.9Q
310
©1458.12

2,947.87

2,20

2.00
4.30
228.65

1.50

50.85

18.06

0.60

16,00

ary 2019

235483.02

5,326.00

143,592 57
845,690.25
11,2710
1839.75
3.696.74
98,896.50

_ 25,501.51
£66.00

. 98,085.20

_ 1433,078,58

933,10
§50.00
26,60

1,809.70

125,808,54
462,53
24.238 59

11,277.60

8,848.50

120,00

8.7¢4.48

27



Joint Admuvstrators’ Progress Repodd, March 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration) continued

For the Total Period
For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019 30 Gctober 2013 to 22
February 219

Cther Qa0 0.20 0 oo 0.30 105.00 350.00 - 1315 - ?{_3‘.5‘19.93 -
. R o

Creditors - Unsecured

Reporting 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 138,60 54.7_50.-13
Claltns adjudicaben 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 G 0G0 Q.00 20.50 5,580.7Q
Gengral communications 0.00 020 0.30 0.00 050 142 GO 284.00 7470 23,634.70
Distroutions 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00 G.c0 0.00 1.50 637.5C
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 Qoo [ o] C.00 0.00 Ta.4az 19,908.50
ROT claims 0.00 0.00 0.00 oo Qoo GO 0.00 3.65 1.1?3.;‘?5

0.0 .50 0.70 0.00 1.20 343.00 285.83 T18.02 303,326.75

Investigations - Diractors

Diectors conrespondence & conduct o000 coo 500 Q.00 0,00 0.c0 0.00 4.0 1,727,580
CDDA report/retuin 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 12.50 4,0562.50
Statutery bock & aceounbng records 0.00 0,00 Q.00 .00 0.00 0900 .00 | 530 1,060,00

Investigations - General

Asset tracing | a0o c.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.10 ) 1,820.00
Enauirles of advisors 0.00 0.00 4,00 0.00 .00 000 000 . 180 . 52000
Other matters 0.060 0.00 1.00 000 1,00 240.00 240.00 10.65 271131

0.00 0.00 1.00 0.60 1.00 240.00 240.00 30.85 14,791.31

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assels

Fra¢held & leasehold property o oo 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 63.80 . 31.057.30
Goodwill & IPR C.00 0.00 600 Q.00 000 0.00 0.00 7.00 2,975.00
Sale of business 377.00 7.80 50,10 0.00 434,80  242447.50 571.28 5,607.82 3,761,984.16
Ciher tangible assats C.00 0.00 oo Qa0 0.00 0.00 [ Jus} 82.70 59,085.75
Other matters o0 0.00 Q00 0.00 Q00 c.co .00 18.7C 828113
Insurange €00 0noo 6.00 00C 0.00 0ol 0.00 1.20 473.00

Reatisation of Assets - Fioating/Generat
Frachold & leasehold pioperty Q00 ¢ 00 0.00 000 0Qo 000 ooo 1.50 537.50

Book debts 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ Q.00 0Qo 2.00 901,19

28



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Rescurce Ltd (in Administration) continued

Sale of businass

Stack/WIrP

QOther infengible assets
Qther tangible assels
Castvbank

Other matters

Agents/Valuers

Trading

Truding on detision/strategy
Sales and customers
Puwchasers and suppliers
Landiord

Employees & Payroll sinc PAYEMNIC
ROT

Utilities

Secunty

Insurance

HPAsase/3rd party negotiahons
Financial controlfaccounting

Taxation - VAT

Taxation = CT
Othar matters

T

Total Hours

0.00

0.00

Q.00

qog

377.00

0.00

.00

c.00

0.00

0.00

joled)

000

0.00

00

[1300]

0.00

0.00

200

0.c0

0.00

.00

377.00

For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

2.0¢

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.20

000

000

0.00

G.00

000

0.20

Q.00

0.00

0.80

.00

3.80

22.60

aeo

0.00

Q.00

Q.00

.00

50.10

000

Q.00

Q.50

0.00

ooo

4.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.30

0.00

11.50

116.60

000

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.20

G.00

0.00

.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

000

000

000

1.00

0.00

12.50

48.40

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

G.00

434.90

0.70

0.00

980

6.00

1070

0.00

oo

0.00

000

[elvie]

Q.00

1.80

0.00

27.6¢

564.60

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

248447.50

0.00

2712.00

0.00

2568 00

0.00

0.00

000

oo

0.00

Goo

H2200

000

7074.00

281,015.50

000

Q.00

Q.00

0.00

0G0

0.00

240,00

24000

240.00

Q.00

27394

coQ

240.00

0.0¢

0.00

000

0.00

000

0.00

274 74

0.00

254.46

497.72

For the Total Period
30 Ostober 2013 to 22
February 2012

G40

102.55
2.40
3.85

7 085

7,009.62

604,40
306.25

811.29

10,50

19.45

156.00
1.0Q
2,383.79

13,102.25

a

Time Cost

PRTRET IR A

57,566.95
2,576.15
22610
51.677.75
756.75
2.568.63
445:4(!

3,961,223.76

287,758.44
144,627.68

350.383.71

174,414,786
85.0C
3.268 00
10.585.14
16,113 24
1.258.83

5,304.00

8.250.05

73,353.80
200.00
1,075,612.48

6,766,842.56

29



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration}

For the Total Period
For the perlod 23 February 2018 to 22 Augus{ 2018 30 October 2043 to 22
August 2018

Adininistration & Planning

Statutory retumns, reports & inasuny 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 2815 10,382.00
Intial post-appointment nodfication 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 1.00 200.00
fetlers, including creditors
Cashienng general, ncluding bonding 000 000 o0 0.40 G40 96,00 240,00 8,85 1.752,25
Job planning & progiassion meetngs Q.00 0.00 Q.00 0900 000 Q.00 0.00 17.00 $,959.00
Taxahan non-hadmg 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0,00 3.80 1.027.00
Filkng 0.0Q 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 .00 0.co 5.80 1,200.50
Other 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 C.co 0.00 7 237 “}74_{?0
0.00 .00 0.00 0.40 0.40 96.00 240.00 84.97 2?.994.75

Creditors - Fixed

Reporting to fixed chargeholder .00 0.00 Q.00 Q.60 0.00 0.00 C.00 2,00 - 564.09
Genaral communications C.00 .00 0.00 o.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 : 106 25
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 ooc 0.00 Q.00 9.70 351500

Creditors - Unsecured

Reportng 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 000 0.00 1815 “5,260.50
Chums adjudicahon 0.00 0.00 0,00 .00 6.00 0.00 0.00 ode’ ) 170.00
General communications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.95 5118.?5
Otner 0.00 9.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 000 0.00 85 1,308.00
Credttors 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 | 8694 1262250

investigations - Directors

Dractors comaspondenca & conduct 000 0.00 .00 oo 0.00 000 0.00 080 160.00
CDDA repart/retiurn coo 000 000 0.00 Q.00 000 000 3.00 1,275.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ©.00 0,00 0.00 3.80 1,435.00

Realisation of Assets - Flxed Charge Assets
Freenold & leasehold property 000 0.00 0.0¢ 000G .00 0.0 0.00 1.50 £37.50

Salg of business 0.0 Q.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 000 8660 3610500

Reatisation of Assets - Floating/General

30



Joint Adminsstrators’ Progress Report, March 2019

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Mining Ltd {in Administration) continued

Freghold & leasehold propetty 0.00 0.00 Q300 [RRe.i} 0.00 0Go 0oo 020 40 00
.00 0.00 0.00 .00 .00 0.00 G.00 68.30  36,782.50

Trading

Employees & Payroll inc PAYE/NIC 0.0G 0.00 oce 0.00 000 6.00 0.00 c.20 B85 Q0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 020 8500

Total Hours 0.00 T.00 0.00 0.40 0.40 96.00 240.00 - 17421 ‘ 74,919.76

Total Fees Clabmed 0.00

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

For the Total Pericd

For the period 23 August 201810 22 February 2019 30 Qotober 2013 tg 22
February 2019

Admrmnistrat:on & Planning . A . . 36.72  10,654.25

Creditors 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 .00 Q.00 Q.09 1572 4,991.25
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Qo0 o.0d 2,80 1 ;01 0.00
Realisation of Asséts 0.00 ¢.00 000 0.00 . oo 0.00 0.00 0.10 24.00
Total Hours 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.30 2200 240,00 5424 1655550
Total Fess Drawn to Date £0.00
S T R

Partners/Diretstors 485-6290

Assaciates/Managers 380-450

Other Semor Profescionals 200-290

Assigtants and Support Staff 85-240

Time 15 charged in Mimmum units of 6 minutes

“The creditors' commitieas for both Qlyncastle Resousce Limited (formerly
Uity Mine Limited} and Glyngastle Miring Limuted (formerly Honzon Miming
Limited) passed resolutions canbiiming that the Joint Admisteators’ be
authartsed 10 charge an uplift of 33%% on thew howly charge out rates for the
panod 1 January 2015 o 16 July 2016 as a result of the financial supgort
provided by Cork Gully LLP to thesa admimstrabonz,

at



o BN TR YIN PANTRS RN PR

HaE e
Ot e

i
WP L L s
[EREI TR IR T
LAY FINNTRIS]
ERIUTEY,

Dar g el Lan ..\
Tt Gty i ey e o s ke sl tr Ly
ot R e et cor Dol el re s e faan e

bty
L

il Lo
(SN T (TN )
-

e
G

wuly

W B Sttt s T e

et e by bl L

Aer G MR Wil e Sl it

LRSI o [P NP R N [N VR R O Jregetenai by o b, Pt

oy LI
o

Coio v ully 1m0 o aary a

s Lasdans L g g ety

L30T et

A binn

wey i

I B tane o e G
1oy 1y

IR SN

[RECOEEH

Wi,

TER RS I L Y

el QT 7 | e

vl

FRRES

»
Lo Ry gl ot ar

WEURAE ] g B0 e G el .

[

ITRE
(IS
ARSI Y TP TR EVRN

Bl ey

ol e
sk en fyies

e et DRI Lasders T TADAY v ene st ol

NI

Al
(&3
[T




Contact

Stephen Cerk Managing Partner
Cork Gully LLE G Snosy Hill, Lonedon, EG1A 2AY

To+23 (20 706B 2150 T —aa [0 7002 7758
o Uy eorkgully.com




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cnecanme Ban Parsons

@ Where to send

comnyen cork Gully LLP

|'“‘dress 6 Snow Hill
|
|
Petteen - London
County/Region
= [E[C[T[A [2]Aa[Y
Country
| DX
Telephane 02072682150

Checkdist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z,
DX 33050 Cardift.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




